

## Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova - Republic of Kosovo

Qeveria - Vlada - Government

No.01/256 Date: 02.04.2025

In accordance with Article 92 paragraph 4. and Article 93 paragraph 4 of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo, Article 8 of Law No. 08/L-117 on the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, in accordance with Article 65 and 78 of Regulation No. 17/2024 on the Work of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, the acting Government of the Republic of Kosovo, at its meeting held on 2 April 2025, adopts the following:

### DECISION

- 1. The Government of the Republic of Kosovo supports the process initiated by the United Kingdom and the Republic of France, to address the proliferation and irresponsible use of commercial cyber-interference capabilities ("Pall Mall Process").
- 2. Within the framework of the process according to point 1. of this Decision, the Government of the Republic of Kosovo expresses its support for the Code of Practice of States, which will be adopted at the second conference of the Pall Mall process in Paris on 3 and 4 April 2025.
- 3. The Code of Practice of States from point 2. of this Decision is attached to the Decision.
- 4. The Office of the Prime Minister and the Ministry of Internal Affairs are obliged to implement this Decision.
- 5. The Decision enters into force on the day of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Albin KURTI
Acting Prime Minister of the Republic of Kosov

### Sent to:

- Deputy Prime Ministers
- All ministries (ministers)
- Secretary General of the OPM
- Government Archives



# Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova - Republic of Kosovo

Qeveria - Vlada - Government

No.02/256 Date: 02.04.2025

In accordance with Article 92 paragraph 4. and Article 93 paragraph 4 of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo, Article 8 of Law No. 08/L-117 on the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, Article 11 of Law No. 08/L-332 on Budget Allocations for the Budget of the Republic of Kosovo for the Year 2025, in accordance with Articles 65 and 78 of Regulation No. 17/2024 of the Work of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, the Acting Government of the Republic of Kosovo, at its meeting held on April 2, 2025, adopts the following:

### DECISION

- 1. Financial resources in the amount of €75,000 (seventy-five thousand euros) are allocated to the Albanian-American Foundation, for the purpose of promoting the country.
- 2. The funds from point 1. of this Decision are allocated from the budget of the Office of the Prime Minister, sub-program "Country Promotion Program" and are transferred to the account of the respective organization.
- 3. The Office of the Prime Minister is obliged to implement this Decision.
- 4. The Decision enters into force on the day of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Albin KURTI
Acting Prime Minister of the Republic of Kosovo

### Sent to:

- Deputy Prime Ministers
- All ministries (ministers)
- Secretary General of the OPM
- Government Archives